May ..... 99.39 94.26 96.43 96.45
June ..... 98.56 94.76 96.58 95.56
July (through July 13) ..... 96.78 92.46 94.73 92.46

Note:

(1) Averages are calculated based on the closing exchange rates on each business day for the period.

The exchange rates included above are for reference only and are not necessarily the rates used to calculate
ratios or to convert yen to U.S. dollars in our financial statements or elsewhere in this Prospectus.

23

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our short-term debt and consolidated capitalization, consisting of long-term
debt and total net assets, as of March 31, 2009, and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the shares in the
global offering (assuming no exercise of the over-allotment option).

The information in this table should be read together with “Operating and Financial Review” and our
audited consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this Prospectus.

The figures in the table below are unaudited.

Actual As adjusted
As of March 31, 2009

(unaudited)
(millions of yen or

thousands of dollars)
Short-term debt:
Short-term loans, including current portion of long-term debt and

finance lease obligations ..... ¥ 169,462 ¥ 169,462 $ 1,725,155

Long-term debt:
Long-term debt, less current portion, and finance lease obligations. . . ¥ 727,774 ¥ 727,774 $ 7,408,877

Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock:

Authorized — 3,900,000,000 shares
Issued — 1,949,959,257 shares (2,449,959,257 shares as adjusted

for the global offering) ..... 160,001 222,071 2,260,724
Capital surplus ..... 125,720 187,790 1,911,737
Retained earnings ..... 123,830 123,830 1,260,612
Net unrealized holding gain on securities ..... 1,391 1,391 14,160
Deferred loss on hedging instruments ..... (82,597) (82,597) (840,853)
Foreign currency translation adjustment ..... (68) (68) (692)
Less treasury common stock, at cost (16,778,017 shares at March 31,

2009) ..... (6,394) (6,394) (65,092)
Minority interests ..... 3,914 3,914 39,845

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 325,797 449,937 4,580,441

Total capitalization ..... ¥1,053,571 ¥1,177,711 $11,989,318

Note:

(1) There have been no material changes in our capitalization since March 31, 2009, other than a long-term unsecured loan
of ¥148.0 billion received from a syndicate of commercial banks in May 2009 and the global offering.

As at the date of this Prospectus, we were contingently liable as guarantor of loans, principally to affiliates,
amounting to ¥146 million.

A further analysis of our indebtedness as at March 31, 2009 is provided below, distinguishing between
guaranteed, secured and unguaranteed/unsecured indebtedness:

Indebtedness as at
March 31, 2009

(unaudited)
(millions of yen)